
CAMCOLIRP2 
COLOUR CAMERA WITH IR ILLUMINATOR 
KLEURENCAMERA MET INFRAROODVERLICHTING 
CAMÉRA COULEUR À ÉCLAIRAGE IR 
CÁMARA COLOR CON ILUMINACIÓN IR 
FARBKAMERA MIT IR-BELEUCHTUNG 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

USER MANUAL 
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING 
NOTICE D’EMPLOI 
MANUAL DEL USUARIO 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 



CAMCOLIRP2_v2 VELLEMAN 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CAMCOLIRP2_v2 VELLEMAN 3 

CAMCOLIRP2 – COLOUR CAMERA WITH IR ILLUMINATOR 
 
1. Introduction and Features 
 
To all residents of the European Union 
Important environmental information about this product 

This symbol on the device or the package indicates that disposal of the device after its lifecycle could harm 
the environment. 
Do not dispose of the unit (or batteries) as unsorted municipal waste; it should be taken to a specialized 

company for recycling. 
This device should be returned to your distributor or to a local recycling service. 
Respect the local environmental rules. 
If in doubt, contact your local waste disposal authorities. 
 
Thank you for buying the CAMCOLIRP2! Please read the manual thoroughly before bringing this device into service. If 
the device was damaged in transit, don't install or use it and contact your dealer. 
Features: 
 
• built-in high-quality CCD camera with high-performance IR illuminator module; 
• IR illuminator with an effective range of up to 30m at a wide angle of 100° for a clearer image in dark 

circumstances; 
• the IR illuminator is equipped with 84 LEDs (wavelength of 850nm, over 6 000 hours lifetime); 
• the built-in CDS light source sensor detects the light source and automatically switches the IR illuminator on or off; 
• weatherproof housing allowing outdoor use. 
 
2. Safety Instructions 

 

 
• Damage caused by disregard of certain guidelines in this manual is not covered by the warranty and the dealer 

will not accept responsibility for any ensuing defects or problems. 
• A qualified technician should install and service this device. 
• When installing the unit, avoid pointing it directly at flammable materials. 
• Never touch the lenses with bare hands to avoid contamination. Clean the lenses using a cotton bud dipped in a 

little cleaning alcohol. 
 
3. Technical Specifications 
 
1/3” Camera 
 
Image Pick-Up Device Sony® 1/3” Super HAD CCD sensor 
Effective Pixels 

PAL 500 x 582 (H x V) 
Horizontal Resolution 380 TV lines 
Min. Illumination 0.2 lux @ F2.0 
S/N Ratio > 48dB 
Auto Electronic Shutter 

PAL 1/50s ~ 1/110 000s 
Auto Gain Control yes 
Auto White Balance colour temperature: 2 500K ~ 9 500K 
Scanning System interlace 2:1 

This device is equipped with powerful LEDs. Do not stare into the light beam at close range. 

Do not touch the device during operation as the housing heats up. 
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Gamma Characteristic 0.45 
Lens 12mm 
Synchronous System internal, negative sync. 
Video Output 1Vp-p/75Ω 
Power Supply 12VDC/± 10% 
Power Consumption max. 1.5W 
 
IR Illuminator 
 
Wavelength 850nm 
Beam Angle 20° / 50° 
Projection Distance up to 30m 
LED Life 6 000h 
Auto Power On / Off CDS auto control 
 
System 
 
Power Supply 100 ~ 240VAC 
Power Consumption 18W max. 
Operating Temperature -10°C ~ 50°C (14°F ~ 122°F) 
Housing aluminium 
Filter tempered glass 
Ingress Protection Rating IP66 
Weight 1.3kg (without bracket) 
Dimensions Ø 104.7 x 182.5mm 
 
For more info concerning this product, please visit our website www.velleman.eu. 
The information in this manual is subject to change without prior notice. 
 

CAMCOLIRP2 – KLEURENCAMERA MET INFRAROODVERLICHTING 
 
1. Inleiding 
 
Aan alle ingezetenen van de Europese Unie 
Belangrijke milieu-informatie betreffende dit product 

Dit symbool op het toestel of de verpakking geeft aan dat, als het na zijn levenscyclus wordt weggeworpen, 
dit toestel schade kan toebrengen aan het milieu. 
Gooi dit toestel (en eventuele batterijen) niet bij het gewone huishoudelijke afval; het moet bij een 

gespecialiseerd bedrijf terechtkomen voor recyclage. 
U moet dit toestel naar uw verdeler of naar een lokaal recyclagepunt brengen. 
Respecteer de plaatselijke milieuwetgeving. 
Hebt u vragen, contacteer dan de plaatselijke autoriteiten inzake verwijdering. 
 
Dank u voor uw aankoop! Lees deze handleiding grondig voor u het toestel in gebruik neemt. Werd het toestel 
beschadigd tijdens het transport, installeer het dan niet en raadpleeg uw dealer. 
 
Eigenschappen: 
 
• ingebouwde hoogwaardige CCD-camera met krachtige infraroodverlichting; 
• infraroodverlichting met een bereik tot 30m aan een hoek van 100° voor een helder beeld op donkere plaatsen; 
• infraroodmodule met 84 leds (golflengte van 850nm, levensduur tot 6 000); 
• de ingebouwde CDS lichtsensor neemt het licht waar en schakelt de infraroodverlichting automatisch in of uit; 
• waterdichte behuizing voor een gebruik buitenshuis. 
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2. Veiligheidsinstructies 

 

 
• De garantie geldt niet voor schade door het negeren van bepaalde richtlijnen in deze handleiding en uw dealer zal 

de verantwoordelijkheid afwijzen voor defecten of problemen die hier rechtstreeks verband mee houden. 
• Laat dit toestel installeren en onderhouden door een geschoolde technicus. 
• Richt het toestel tijdens de installatie nooit op brandbare stoffen. 
• Raak de lens niet met de blote hand om vuil en vet te vermijden. Maak de lens schoon met een wattenstaafje en 

een beetje alcohol. 
 

3. Technische specificaties 
 
1/3” camera 
 
Beeldsensor Sony® 1/3” Super HAD CCD sensor 
Pixels 

PAL 500 x 582 (H x V) 
Horizontale resolutie 380 tv-lijnen 
Min. verlichting 0.2 lux @ F2.0 
S/R-verhouding > 48dB 
Automatische elektronische sluiter 

PAL 1/50s ~ 1/110 000s 
Automatische gainregeling ja 
Automatische witbalans kleurtemperatuur: 2 500K ~ 9 500K 
Scansysteem interlace 2:1 
Gammaeigenschappen 0.45 
Lens 12mm 
Synchronisatiesysteem intern, negatieve synchronisatie 
Video-uitgang 1Vp-p/75Ω 
Voeding 12VDC/± 10% 
Verbruik max. 1.5W 
 
Infraroodverlichting 
 
Golflengte 850nm 
Stralingshoek 20° / 50° 
Straalafstand tot 30m 
Levensduur leds 6 000h 
Automatische in- en uitschakeling CDS-sensor 
 
Systeem 
 
Voeding 100 ~ 240VAC 
Verbruik 18W max. 
Werktemperatuur -10°C ~ 50°C (14°F ~ 122°F) 
Behuizing aluminium 
Filter rookglas 
IP-beschermingsklasse IP66 
Gewicht 1.3kg (zonder montagebeugel) 
Afmetingen Ø 104.7 x 182.5mm 
 
Voor meer informatie omtrent dit product, zie www.velleman.eu. 
De informatie in deze handleiding kan te allen tijde worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. 

Raak het toestel niet aan wanneer het in gebruik is: de behuizing wordt warm. 

Dit toestel is uitgerust met krachtige leds. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de lichtstraal. 



CAMCOLIRP2_v2 VELLEMAN 6 

CAMCOLIRP2 – CAMÉRA COULEUR À ÉCLAIRAGE IR 
 
1. Introduction 
 
Aux résidents de l'Union européenne 
Des informations environnementales importantes concernant ce produit 

Ce symbole sur l'appareil ou l'emballage indique que l’élimination d’un appareil en fin de vie peut polluer 
l'environnement. 
Ne pas jeter un appareil électrique ou électronique (et des piles éventuelles) parmi les déchets municipaux 
non sujets au tri sélectif ; une déchèterie traitera l’appareil en question. 

Renvoyer les équipements usagés à votre fournisseur ou à un service de recyclage local. 
Il convient de respecter la réglementation locale relative à la protection de l’environnement. 
En cas de questions, contacter les autorités locales pour élimination. 
 
Nous vous remercions de votre achat ! Lire la présente notice attentivement avant la mise en service de l’appareil. Si 
l’appareil a été endommagé pendant le transport, ne pas l’installer et consulter votre revendeur. 
 
Caractéristiques : 
 
• caméra CCD haute qualité intégrée à éclairage IR puissant ; 
• l’éclairage IR avec une distance de projection jusqu’à 30m à un angle de visée de 100° pour une image claire 

dans l’obscurité ; 
• éclairage IR à 84 LEDs (longueur d’onde de 850nm, durée de vie de 6 000h) ; 
• le capteur de luminosité CDS détecte la lumière et enclenchera ou déclenchera automatiquement l’éclairage IR ; 
• boîtier résistant contre les agressions atmosphériques pour un usage à l’extérieur. 
 
2. Prescriptions de sécurité 

 

 
• La garantie ne s’applique pas aux dommages survenus en négligeant certaines directives de cette notice et votre 

revendeur déclinera toute responsabilité pour les problèmes et les défauts qui en résultent. 
• Confier l’installation et l’entretien à un personnel qualifié. 
• Une fois installée, ne pas pointer la caméra vers des matériaux inflammables. 
• Ne jamais poser les doigts sur l’objectif afin d’éviter saleté et traces de graisse. Nettoyer l’objectif à l’aide d’un 

coton-tige imbibé d’alcool nettoyant. 
 
3. Spécifications techniques 
 
Caméra 1/3” 
 
Capteur d’image capteur CCD Sony® 1/3” Super HAD 
Pixels 

PAL 500 x 582 (H x V) 
Résolution horizontale 380 lignes TV 
Illumination min. 0.2 lux @ F2.0 
Rapport S/B > 48dB 
Obturateur électronique automatique 

PAL 1/50s ~ 1/110 000s 
Réglage automatique du gain oui 
Balance des blancs température de couleur : 2 500K ~ 9 500K 

This device is equipped with powerful LEDs. Do not stare into the light beam at close range. 

Ne pas toucher l’appareil lorsqu’il est en service : le boîtier chauffe ! 
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Système de balayage entrelacement 2:1 
Caractéristique gamma 0.45 
Objectif 12mm 
Système de synchronisation interne, synchronisation négative 
Sortie vidéo 1Vp-p/75Ω 
Alimentation 12VCC/± 10% 
Consommation max. 1.5W 
 
Éclairage IR 
 
Longueur d’onde 850nm 
Angle de visée 20° / 50° 
Distance de projection jusqu’à 30m 
Durée de vie des LEDs 6 000h 
Enclenchement / déclenchement autom. capteur CDS 
 
Système 
 
Alimentation 100 ~ 240VCA 
Consommation 18W max. 
Température de service -10°C ~ 50°C (14°F ~ 122°F) 
Boîtier fonte aluminium 
Filtre verre fumé 
Indice de protection d’étanchéité IP66 
Poids 1.3kg (sans support de montage) 
Dimensions Ø 104.7 x 182.5mm 
 
Pour plus d’information concernant cet article, visitez notre site web www.velleman.eu. 
Toutes les informations présentées dans cette notice peuvent être modifiées sans notification préalable. 
 

CAMCOLIRP2 – CÁMARA COLOR CON ILUMINACIÓN IR 
 
1. Introducción 
 
A los ciudadanos de la Unión Europea 
Importantes informaciones sobre el medio ambiente concerniente a este producto 

Este símbolo en este aparato o el embalaje indica que, si tira las muestras inservibles, podrían dañar el 
medio ambiente. 
No tire este aparato (ni las pilas, si las hubiera) en la basura doméstica; debe ir a una empresa 
especializada en reciclaje. Devuelva este aparato a su distribuidor o a la unidad de reciclaje local. 

Respete las leyes locales en relación con el medio ambiente. 
Si tiene dudas, contacte con las autoridades locales para residuos. 
 
¡Gracias por haber comprado la CAMCOLIRP2! Lea atentamente las instrucciones del manual antes de usarla. Si el 
aparato ha sufrido algún daño en el transporte no lo instale y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor. 
 
Características: 
 
• cámara CCD incorporada de alta calidad con potente iluminación IR ; 
• iluminación IR con un alcance hasta 30m a un ángulo de visión de 100° para una imagen clara en la oscuridad ; 
• iluminación IR con 84 LEDs (longitud de la onda de 850nm, duración de vida de 6 000h) ; 
• el sensor luminoso CDS detecta la luz y activa o desactiva la iluminación IR automáticamente ; 
• caja resistente a las intemperies para un uso en exteriores. 
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2. Instrucciones de seguridad 

 

 
• Daños causados por descuido de las instrucciones de seguridad de este manual invalidarán su garantía y su 

distribuidor no será responsable de ningún daño ni de otros problemas resultantes. 
• La instalación y el mantenimiento deben ser realizados por personal especializado. 
• Después de haber instalado la cámara, no la apunte a materiales inflamables. 
• No toque la óptica con dedos para evitar suciedad y grasa. Limpie la óptica con un bastoncillo de algodón y un 

poco de alcohol. 
 

3. Especificaciones  
 
Cámara 1/3” 
 
Elemento de imagen sensor CCD Sony® 1/3” Super HAD 
Píxeles 

PAL 500 x 582 (H x V) 
Resolución horizontal 380 líneas TV 
Iluminación mín. 0.2 lux @ F2.0 
Relación señal / ruido > 48dB 
Shutter electrónico automático 

PAL 1/50s ~ 1/110 000s 
Ajuste automático de la ganancia sí 
Balance de blancos Temperatura de color: 2 500K ~ 9 500K 
Sistema de exploración entrelazado 2:1 
Corrección de contraste (gama) 0.45 
Óptica 12mm 
Sistema de sincronización interna, sincronización negativa 
Salida de vídeo 1Vp-p/75Ω 
Alimentación 12VCC/± 10% 
Consumo máx. 1.5W 
 
Iluminación IR 
 
Longitud de la onda 850nm 
Ángulo de visión 20° / 50° 
Alcance máx. 30m 
Duración de vida de los LEDs 6 000h 
Activación/desactivación automática sensor CDS 
 
Sistema 
 
Alimentación 100 ~ 240VCA 
Consumo 18W máx. 
Temperatura de funcionamiento -10°C ~ 50°C (14°F ~ 122°F) 
Carcasa aluminio 
Filtro vidrio templado 
Clase de protección IP66 
Peso 1.3kg (sin soporte de montaje) 
Dimensiones Ø 104.7 x 182.5mm 
 
Para más información sobre este producto, visite nuestra página web www.velleman.eu. 
Se pueden modificar las especificaciones y el contenido de este manual sin previo aviso.    

Este aparato está equipado con LEDs potentes. Nunca mire directamente al rayo de luz. 

¡No toque el aparato durante su operación: la caja se calienta! 
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CAMCOLIRP2 – FARBKAMERA MIT IR-BELEUCHTUNG 
 
1. Einführung 
 
An alle Einwohner der Europäischen Union  
Wichtige Umweltinformationen über dieses Produkt  

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder der Verpackung zeigt an, dass die Entsorgung dieses Produktes nach 
seinem Lebenszyklus der Umwelt Schaden zufügen kann.  
Entsorgen Sie die Einheit (oder verwendeten Batterien) nicht als unsortiertes Hausmüll; die Einheit oder 
verwendeten Batterien müssen von einer spezialisierten Firma zwecks Recycling entsorgt werden. 

Diese Einheit muss an den Händler oder ein örtliches Recycling-Unternehmen retourniert werden. 
Respektieren Sie die örtlichen Umweltvorschriften. 
Falls Zweifel bestehen, wenden Sie sich für Entsorgungsrichtlinien an Ihre örtliche Behörde. 
 
Wir bedanken uns für den Kauf der CAMCOLIRP2! Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor Inbetriebnahme 
sorgfältig durch. Überprüfen Sie, ob Transportschäden vorliegen. Sollte dies der Fall sein, verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler. 
 
Eigenschaften: 
 
• eingebaute hochwertige CCD-Kamera mit leistungsstarker Infrarotbeleuchtung; 
• IR-Beleuchtung mit einer Reichweite von max. 30m und einem Blickwinkel von 100° für ein helles Bild im Dunkeln; 
• IR-Modul mit 84 LEDs (Wellenlänge von 850nm, Lebensdauer bis 6 000 Std.); 
• der eingebaute CDS-Lichtsensor detektiert das Licht und schaltet die IR-Beleuchtung automatisch ein oder aus; 
• wetterdichtes Gehäuse für eine Anwendung außer Haus. 
 
2. Sicherheitshinweise 

 

 
• Bei Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung verursacht werden, erlischt der 

Garantieanspruch. Für daraus resultierende Folgeschäden übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung. 
• Lassen Sie dieses Gerät von einem Fachmann installieren und warten. 
• Richten Sie das Gerät während der Installation nie auf brennbare Stoffe. 
• Berühren Sie die Linse nie mit bloßer Hand, um Schmutz und Fett zu vermeiden. Reinigen Sie die Linse mit 

einem Wattestäbchen und ein bisschen Alkohol. 
 
3. Technische Daten 
 
1/3” Kamera 
 
Aufnahme-Element Sony® 1/3” Super HAD CCD Bildsensor 
Pixel 

PAL 500 x 582 (H x V) 
Horizontale Auflösung 380 TV-Zeilen 
Minimale Lichtstärke 0.2 lux @ F2.0 
Signal-/Rauschabstand > 48dB 
Automatischer elektronischer Shutter 

PAL 1/50s ~ 1/110 000s 
Automatische Verstärkungsregelung ja 
Automatischer Weißabgleich Farbtemperatur: 2 500K ~ 9 500K 
Abtastsystem 2:1 Zeilensprung 

Berühren Sie das Gehäuse während des Betriebs nicht, denn das Gehäuse heizt auf. 

Das Gerät verfügt über leistungsstarke LEDs. Blicken Sie niemals direkt in den Lichtstrahl. 
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Gammakorrektur 0.45 
Objektiv 12mm 
Synchronisation intern, negative Synchronisation 
Video-Ausgang 1Vp-p/75Ω 
Stromversorgung 12VDC/± 10% 
Stromverbrauch max. 1.5W 
 
IR-Beleuchtung 
 
Wellenlänge 850nm 
Abstrahlwinkel 20° / 50° 
Reichweite tot 30m 
Lebensdauer LEDs 6 000h 
Automatische Ein- und Ausschaltung CDS-Sensor 
 
System 
 
Stromversorgung 100 ~ 240VAC 
Stromverbrauch 18W max. 
Betriebstemperatur -10°C ~ 50°C (14°F ~ 122°F) 
Gehäuse Aluminium 
Filter Hartglas 
IP-Nennleistung IP66 
Gewicht 1.3kg (ohne Montagebügel) 
Abmessungen Ø 104.7 x 182.5mm 
 
Für mehr Informationen zu diesem Produkt, siehe www.velleman.eu. 
Alle Änderungen ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten. 
 


